

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
BARBARA L. HERWIG  
ROBERT M. LOEB  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument:	
Respondent’s arrest in Mexico neither violates federal law nor is actionable under the Federal Tort Claims Act .....	15
I. Section 878 permits DEA agents to arrest for any felony cognizable under U.S. law wherever the Executive deems enforcement appropriate .....	17
A. Section 878 grants federal officers authority to enforce the law where and when the Executive Branch deems such enforcement prudent .....	18
1. Section 878’s test, purpose, and history make the scope of enforcement authority clear .....	18
2. The Ninth Circuit’s construction is inconsistent with other statutory provisions governing arrest authority abroad .....	23
B. The presumption against extraterritoriality does not support the Ninth Circuit’s decision .....	27
1. The presumption against extraterritoriality is not applicable to statutes granting authority to enforce the nation’s criminal laws .....	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Applying the presumption against extraterritoriality undermines its purposes and inverts the Constitution’s allocation of responsibilities among the branches .....	34
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision improperly denies federal officers authority to effect citizen’s arrests .....	41
II. The FTCA exception for claims arising in a foreign country bars respondent’s lawsuit .....	43
A. The so-called “headquarters doctrine” does not excuse courts from applying the FTCA’s express exception for claims arising in foreign countries .....	43
B. The Ninth Circuit’s application of the headquarters doctrine contravenes the purposes of the foreign country exception .....	46
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision inverts the Constitution’s allocation of powers among the Branches and threatens to embroil courts in foreign relations matters .....	48
Conclusion .....	50
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 814 (1997) .....	4
<i>Arnsberg v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1010 (1986) .....	42
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	34, 48, 49

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , 415 N.E.2d 216 (Mass. App. Ct.), review denied, 41 N.E.2d 1042 (Mass. 1981) .....	41
<i>Curley v. AMR Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	46
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	16, 36, 49
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	19, 27, 28, 34, 35
<i>FDIC v. Myers</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	47
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) .....	28, 35
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	47
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	17, 36, 49
<i>Hamilton v. Accu-Tek</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	47
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	24
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Berd Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	24
<i>Kasi v. Angelone</i> , 300 F.3d 487 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1025 (2002) .....	31
<i>Landry v. A-Able Bonding, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) .....	24
<i>Maul v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 501 (1927) .....	13, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	21
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	37
<i>People v. Califano</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 292 (Ct. App. 1970) .....	41
<i>People v. Marino</i> , 400 N.E.2d 491 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980) .....	41

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>People v. Monson</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 92 (Ct. App. 1972) .....	41
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	44
<i>Roxas v. Marcos</i> , 969 P.2d 1209 (Hawaii 1998) .....	47
<i>Scofield v. Critical Air Med. Inc.</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr. 2d 915 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	45
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> :	
946 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1991), rev'd, 504 U.S. 655 (1992) .....	3
504 U.S. 655 (1992) .....	2, 3, 39
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922) .....	8, 13, 29, 35
<i>United States v. Caro-Quintero</i> , 745 F. Supp. 599 (C.D. Cal. 1990), aff'd, 946 F.2d 1466 (1991), rev'd by <i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 635 (1992) .....	3
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) .....	40
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 671 F.2d 46 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1135 (1982) .....	27
<i>United States v. Layne</i> , 6 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1006 (1994) .....	41
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	24
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915) .....	
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	43
<i>United States v. Sealed Juvenile 1</i> , 255 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>United States v. Spelar</i> , 338 U.S. 217 (1949) .....	46
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Velasco</i> , 15 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	2

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	39, 40, 49
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 353 and 492 (2003) .....	19, 29
<i>United States v. Zabanen</i> , 837 F.2d 1249 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>United States v. Zacks</i> , 375 U.S. 59 (1963) .....	24-25
<i>United States v. Zuno-Arce</i> :	
44 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 945 (1995) .....	2
25 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (C.D. Cal. 1998), aff'd, 209 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>Ward v. United States</i> , 316 F.2d 113 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 375 U.S. 862 (1963) .....	41
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	25
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	47
Constitution, treaty, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 2 .....	16
Art. II, § 3, Cl. 4 .....	13, 16, 50
S.C. Res. 138, UN SCOR, 15th Year, Resolutions and Decisions of the Security Council 1960 (1965) .....	39
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
21 U.S.C. 878 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 878(a) .....	11
21 U.S.C. 878(a)(3) .....	8, 13, 16, 17, 19
21 U.S.C. 878(a)(5) .....	20, 32
Federal Torts Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346 .....	4, 46, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1346(b) .....	1, 3, 4, 15, 44, 46
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1) .....	14, 18, 41, 42
28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 3, 15, 3a

## VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2674 .....	3, 14, 18, 42
28 U.S.C. 2679 .....	4
28 U.S.C. 2680(k) .....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C.	
1802(a) .....	40
Intelligence Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 96-132,	
§ 16(b), 93 Stat. 1049 .....	22
Intelligence Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1990,	
Pub. L. No. 101-193, § 603, 103 Stat. 1710 .....	33
Mansfield Amendment, 22 U.S.C. 2291:	
22 U.S.C. 2291(c) .....	23, 2a
22 U.S.C. 2291(c)(1) .....	13, 23
22 U.S.C. 2291(c)(2) .....	23, 25
22 U.S.C. 2291(c)(3) .....	23, 25
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,	
18 U.S.C. 2516(1) .....	40
10 U.S.C. 374(b)(1)(D) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 175 .....	19
18 U.S.C. 351 .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1116(c) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1119 .....	18
18 U.S.C. 1201(a)(5) .....	2, 19
18 U.S.C. 1201(c) .....	2, 19
18 U.S.C. 1203(b)(1) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1751 .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1956 .....	19
18 U.S.C. 2332 .....	22
18 U.S.C. 2332b .....	19
18 U.S.C. 2339B .....	19
18 U.S.C. 3052 .....	20, 1a
28 U.S.C. 533(1) .....	32
28 U.S.C. 533(3) .....	32
28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	4, 5, 7, 9, 47-48
49 U.S.C. 46505 .....	19

## IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
50 U.S.C. 424 .....	19
Cal. Penal Code:	
§ 834 .....	5
§ 837 .....	5
Exec. Order 12,333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (1981) .....	33
Message from the President Transmitting Reorg. Plan No. 2 of 1973, H.R. Doc. No. 69, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1973) .....	22, 28
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Authority of the Federal Bureau of Investigation to Override International Law in Extraterritorial Law Enforcement Activities</i> , 13 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 163 (1989) .....	33
122 Cong. Rec. (1976):	
p. 2591 .....	26
p. 2592 .....	26
p. 2593 .....	26
p. 3635 .....	26
131 Cong. Rec. 18,870 (1985) .....	23
DEA History Book (last visited Jan. 20, 2004) < <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/dea/pubs/history/deahistory_01.htm#">http:// www.usdoj.gov/dea/pubs/history/deahistory_01. htm#</a> > .....	22, 23
FBI:	33
<i>Byte Out of History: Solving a Complex Case of International Terrorism</i> (last modified Dec. 19, 2003) < <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/page2/dec03/panam121903.htm">http://www.fbi.gov/page2/dec03/panam 121903.htm</a> > .....	
<i>Partnering Against Global Threats: FBI Director Discusses Common Issues in Mideast and Europe</i> (last modified Nov. 10, 2003) < <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/page2/nov03/rsm111003.htm">http://www.fbi.gov/ page2/nov03/rsm111003.htm</a> > .....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1970) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 1144, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 628, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	26
<a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/dea/agency/domestic.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/dea/agency/domestic.htm</a> (last visited Jan. 23, 2004) .....	33
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws (1971) .....	45

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1986) .....	39
S. Rep. No. 605, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1976) .....	26
